After giving effect to the sale of 2,985,074 Class A Units, with each Class A Unit consisting of one share of common stock together with one Series E
Warrant to purchase one share of common stock and one Series F Warrant to purchase one share of common stock, at an assumed public offering price of $1.34
per Class A Unit and after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and the estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted
net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023, would have been approximately $1.63 million, or $0.31 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.98 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $1.03 per share to
purchasers of our common stock in this offering at the public offering price. The final public offering price will be determined through negotiation between us
and the underwriters in the offering and may be at a discount to the current market price. Therefore, the assumed public offering price used throughout this
prospectus may not be indicative of the final public offering price. The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed public offering price per unit   $ 1.34
Net tangible book deficit value per share at June 30, 2023   $ (0.67)
Increase in net tangible book value per share to the existing stockholders attributable to this offering   $ 0.98
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 0.31
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 1.03

The foregoing table is based on 2,330,399 shares of our common stock outstanding as of June 30, 2023, and assumes (i) the sale of 2,985,074 Class A

Units based on an assumed public offering price of $1.34, the last reported sales price of our shares of common stock on the Nasdaq Capital Market on
September 19, 2023; (ii) no exercise of the underwriters’ over-allotment option; (iii) no exercise of the Warrants included in this offering; (iv) no sale of Class
B Units and no conversion of Series E Convertible Preferred Stock included in the Class B Units; and excludes the following other securities: